
05/21/2020 /signature on file/  /signature on file/



DE-EM0001971 
Modification 262 

Page 2 of 4 

The purpose of this modification is as follows: 

• Modification 258 dated April 2, 2020, incorrectly stated: The revised Attachment C is
attached to this modification and supersedes the Attachment C revised in Modification
158.  Section J, Attachment C – Contract Deliverables should have stated Section J,
Attachment G – Contract Deliverables.  Attachment G was correctly attached to the
Modification 258.

• Add new Section H.66 Paid leave under Section 3610 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) to maintain employees and subcontractors in a
ready state.

• Add new Section H.67 Supplemental Advance Agreement on COVID-19 Related Costs
(APR 2020).

• Add new Section J – Attachment J-1 - Supplemental Advance Agreement to the
Advance Understanding of Cost as a result of COVID-19 Pandemic NWP submittal
CO:20:02946 dated April 27, 2020.  The SAA is a supplement to Revision Four (4) of the
Advance Understanding of Cost in effect under the contract.

• Add new Section J – Attachment J-2 CBFO Remobilization Plan Rev 0 effective May 8,
2020. 

As a result of the above, the contract is modified as follows: 

1. Section H, add new provisions H.66 and H.67 as follows:

H.66 Paid leave under Section 3610 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security Act (CARES Act) to Maintain Employees and Subcontractors in a Ready State. 

(a) The Contractor may submit for reimbursement and the Government will treat as allowable (if 
otherwise allowable per federal regulations) the costs of paid leave (including sick leave) the 
Contractor or its subcontractors provide to keep employees in a ready state if- 

(1) The employees: cannot perform work on a site approved by the Federal Government 
(including a federally-owned or leased facility or site) due to facilities closures or other 
restrictions; and cannot telework because their job duties cannot be performed remotely 
during the public health emergency declared on January 31, 2020 for COVID–19. 

(2) The costs are incurred from January 31, 2020 through the approved Paid Time Off 
currently June 16, 2020 per CBFO LTR 20-0640 Extension of Approval of NWP COVID-19 
Paid Time Off Guidance dated 05/18/2020, and as extended. 

(3) The costs do not reflect any amount exceeding an average of 40 hours per week for paid 
leave.  

(b) Where other relief provided for by the CARES Act or any other Act would benefit the 
contractor or the contractor’s subcontractors, including, but not limited to, funds available under 
sections 1102 and 1106 of the CARES Act, the contractor should evaluate the applicability of 
such benefits in seeking reimbursement under the contract.  

(c) The Contractor must represent in any request for reimbursement- 



 
 
 

DE-EM0001971 
Modification 262 

Page 3 of 4 
 

(1) Either it: has not received, has not claimed, and will not claim any other reimbursement, 
including claims for reimbursement via letter of credit, for federal funds available under 
the CARES Act for the same purpose, including, but not limited to, funds available under 
sections 1102 and 1106 of the CARES Act; or if it has received, claimed, or will claim 
other reimbursement, that reimbursement has been reflected, or will be reflected when 
known, in requests for reimbursement but in no case reflected later than in its final 
proposal to determine allowable incurred costs.  

 
(2) Its request reflects or will reflect as soon as known all applicable credits, including  

(i) Tax credits, including credits allowed pursuant to division G of Public Law 116-
127; and  

(ii) Applicable credits allowed under the CARES Act, including applicable credits for 
loan guarantees.  
 

H.67 Supplemental Advance Agreement on COVID-19 Related Costs (APR 2020) 
 
The National Emergency regarding the public health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic may 
impact the Contractor’s ability to execute work as planned under this contract.  The Advance 
Agreement, dated April 23, 2020, is at Section J – Attachment J-1 - Supplemental Advance 
Agreement – COVID-19 of this contract.  The Government and the Contractor have entered into 
this agreement to provide clarity, consistency, and stability during a time of national crisis by 
capturing their joint understanding of costs that can be reasonably anticipated on the date the 
agreement was signed.   
 
This agreement may need to be adjusted over time as the pandemic continues and the situation 
at the place of performance changes as a result of the National Emergency.  Therefore, either 
party may propose changes that may be incorporated by mutual agreement.  However, this 
agreement does not restrict the ability of the Contracting Officer to issue a Stop Work Order or 
other direction necessary to address immediate health or safety issues that may occur as the 
pandemic progresses. 
 
The policies and practices incorporated into the Advance Agreement apply to all personnel 
regardless of job classification or representation; provided an individual is an employee of the 
Contractor, the terms of the Advance Agreement apply, in keeping with Section 3610 of Public 
Law 116-136, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act).  The terms 
also apply to how subcontract costs will be treated under the contract.  Because COVID-19 
related costs will be charged to the contract using Change Order Accounting practices, this 
Advance Agreement does not impact any other advance agreement on the contractor’s general 
accounting practices, such as an advance understanding on costs. 
 
2. Section J is revised as follows: 

 
(a) Modification 258 dated April 2, 2020, incorrectly stated: The revised Attachment C is 

attached to this modification and supersedes the Attachment C revised in 
Modification 158.  Section J, Attachment C – Contract Deliverables should have 
stated Section J, Attachment G – Contract Deliverables.  Attachment G was correctly 
attached to Modification 258. 
 

(b) Add Section J – Attachment J-1 - Supplemental Advance Agreement to the Advance 



 
 
 

DE-EM0001971 
Modification 262 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Understanding of Cost as a result of COVID-19 Pandemic dated April 27, 2020, as 
attached. 

 
(c) Add Section J – Attachment J-2 - CBFO Remobilization Plan Rev 0 effective May 8, 

2020, as attached. 
 
3. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 



 /signature on file/



Page 1 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

  

Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC 

 

CONTRACT NO. DE-EM0001971 

 

 

Supplemental Advance Agreement  

Per FAR 31.109 

 

Related to Impacts Resulting From  

  Partial Stop Work Order (nonportable work only) associated with COVID 
epidemic impacts at WIPP 

  

CO Letters CBFO:OBO:WB:20-0620/0630:UFC 4250.00 

Dated 03-27-2020 and April 22, 2020 

  



Page 2 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

Supplemental Advance Agreement 
Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC 

DE-EM0001971 
 

(b) (4)



Page 3 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 4 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 5 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 6 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 7 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 8 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 9 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Page 10 of 10 – 4-23-2020   
NWP Company Confidential /Business Sensitive 

 

(b) (4)



Pre-Decisional Deliberative Process Privilege 

Page 1 of 36 

U. S. Department of Energy 
Carlsbad Field Office 

CBFO Remobilization Plan 
Following the COVID-19 Operations 

Revision 0 

Effective:  May 8, 2020

Prepared by: 05/08/2020 
J. R. Stroble 
Director, Office of Business Operations 

Date

Approved by: 05/08/2020 
Gregory Sosson, PE 
Acting Manager, CBFO 

Date

 /signature on file/

 /signature on file/



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)



(b) (5)


	Mod 262 - Revise Sec. H and J - COVID-19 cover page
	Mod 262 - Revise Sec. H and J - COVID-19 cont pages



